


Page: 2 

Background and Evidence 

A copy of the tenancy agreement was submitted in evidence. A tenancy began 

February 2, 2018. Monthly rent is $1,700.00 and is due on the first day of each month. 

The tenant paid a security deposit of $850.00 at the start of the tenancy, which the 

landlord continues to hold.   

The tenant confirmed receiving the 10 Day Notice on January 4, 2019. The tenant 

disputed the 10 Day Notice within the required 5 day timelines under section 46 of the 

Act by filing to dispute the 10 Day Notice on January 7, 2019. The 10 Day Notice states 

that $1,700.00 in unpaid rent was due on January 1, 2019. The parties agreed that the 

tenant did not have the full amount of rent as of January 1, 2019 and that even though 

the tenant attempted to pay $1,000.00 of the monthly rent, the landlord stated that the 

entire amount was due and did not accept a partial payment. The tenant stated that he 

eventually paid the full $1,700.00 amount of rent for January 2019 on either January 

30th or 31st, which the agent did not dispute.  

The tenant confirmed that he has not paid February 2019 rent as of the date of the 

hearing which was February 14, 2019.  

The tenant continues to occupy the rental unit. The landlord is seeking an order of 

possession and does not wish for the tenancy to continue.  

Based on the above, I do not find it necessary to consider the 1 Month Notice, which I 

will describe further below.  

Analysis 

Based on the documentary evidence and the testimony provided during the hearing, 

and on the balance of probabilities, I find the following.   

10 Day Notice – The landlord issued a 10 Day Notice dated January 4, 2019, which the 

tenant confirmed receiving on the same date. Although the tenant disputed the 10 Day 

Notice on time by filing an application on January 7, 2019, I find the tenant has failed to 

provide sufficient evidence that they had a right to withhold any amount of rent under 

the Act or paid the full $1,700.00 amount of rent within 5 days of being served the 10 

Day Notice. Therefore, I find the 10 Day Notice to be valid and I dismiss the tenant’s 

application to cancel the 10 Day Notice. I uphold the 10 Day Notice issued by the 

landlord which had an effective vacancy date of January 14, 2019, as it is valid.  



Page: 3 

I find the tenancy ended on January 14, 2019. 

Given the above, I dismiss the remainder of the tenant’s application without leave to 

reapply as the tenancy has ended. Section 55 of the Act applies and states: 

Order of possession for the landlord 

55  (1) If a tenant makes an application for dispute resolution to dispute 

a landlord's notice to end a tenancy, the director must grant to 

the landlord an order of possession of the rental unit if 

(a) the landlord's notice to end tenancy complies

with section 52 [form and content of notice to end

tenancy], and

(b) the director, during the dispute resolution

proceeding, dismisses the tenant's application or

upholds the landlord's notice.

[Emphasis added] 

Pursuant to section 55 of the Act, and taking into account that I find the 10 Day Notice 

complies with section 52 of the Act, I must grant the landlord an order of possession 

once I have dismissed the tenant’s application to dispute the 10 Day Notice or have 

upheld the 10 Day Notice. Therefore, I grant the landlord an order of possession for 

unpaid rent effective two (2) days after service on the tenans.  

I find it was not necessary to consider the 1 Month Notice or the remainder of the 

application as the tenancy has ended.  

I do not grant the filing fee as a result. 

Conclusion 

The tenant’s application fails and is dismissed in full without leave to reapply, due to 

insufficient evidence. 

The 10 Day Notice is upheld and the tenancy ended on January 14, 2019. 



Page: 4 

The landlord has been granted an order of possession effective two (2) days after 

service on the tenant. This order must be served on the tenant and may be enforced in 

the Supreme Court of British Columbia. 

The decision and order of possession will be emailed to the landlord and the decision 

will be sent by regular mail to the tenant.  

The filing fee is not granted. 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 

Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: February 14, 2019 




